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Agenda Item No. 14.
Staff Report
Date: May 14, 2020
To: Mayor McMillan and Council Members

From: Matthew Weintraub, Planner

Subject: Coan & Delgado Residence, 4 Willow Hill Road, File No. DRP20-0002

Recommendation

Town Council approval of Resolution No. 2157 approving a Nonconformity Permit and Design
Review to allow for an existing third story to be extended and enlarged and the installation of a
new driveway entry gate at the existing single-family residence.

Property Information

Owner:
Design Professional:
Location:

Jack Coan & Martha Delgado
Charles Theobald, Architect
4 Willow Hill Road

A.P. Number: 073-252-14
Zoning: Northern Portion of Lot: Single Family Residence/Special Building
Site, 1-Acre Minimum Lot Size (R-1:B-A);
Southern Portion of Lot: Single Family Residence/Special Building
Site, 5-Acre Minimum Lot Size (R-1:B-5A)
General Plan: Very Low Density — 0.1-1 Unit/Acre (VL)
Flood Zone: X (Minimal risk area outside the 1% and 0.2%-annual-chance
floodplains)
Project Summary
PROJECT ITEM ALLOWED BY CODE EXISTING PROPOSED
1 Acre min. (northern)
Lot Area 5 Acre min. (southern) 50,098 sq. ft. No change
Floor Area 7,514 sq. ft. (15%) max. 4,792 sq. ft. (9.6%) 5,057 sq. ft. (10.1%)
Building Coverage 7,514 sq. ft. (15%) max. 3,396 sq. ft. (3.9%) No change




PROJECT ITEM ALLOWED BY CODE EXISTING PROPOSED
Impervious Surfaces Not specified Not specified No change
Front Setback 25 feet min. 27-8” No change
East Side Setback 25 feet min. 31 feet No change
West Side Setback 25 feet min. 41 feet No change
Rear Setback 40 feet min. 42 feet No change
Building Height 30 feet/2 stories max. 34'-8-%4”/3 stories No change
Parking Spaces 4 (2 covered) min, 4 (2 covered) No change

Project Description

The applicant is requesting approval of a proposed upper-story addition to the existing legal
nonconforming residence and the installation of a new entry gate at 4 Willow Hill Road. A
Nonconformity Permit is required in order to allow for the existing residence which is
nonconforming with regards to maximum allowed building height to be enlarged, extended, and
structurally altered, without increasing the existing building height. Design Review is required in
order to allow for exterior remodeling resulting in an addition exceeding 200 square feet of new
floor area and a new gate greater than 48 inches in height in a yard adjacent to the street or right-
of-way.

The proposed project includes a 265-square-foot, two-bedroom upper story addition which
would extend the existing third-story gable on top of the existing second story. The existing third-
story gable to be extended is legal nonconforming with respect to the maximum of two stories,
while conforming to the maximum allowed building height of 30 feet. The extended gable would
maintain and not exceed the existing gable ridge height of 23’-0-%4” as measured to grade directly
below. (At the north elevation, the existing residence has an overall legal nonconforming building
height of 34’-8-4”, which is the greatest vertical distance between an existing roof point and the
grade directly below, and which would not be exacerbated by the addition.) At the existing north
elevation basement level, two new windows are proposed. The proposed project also includes
a new driveway entry gate with a maximum height of 4’-10”, which would be set back
approximately 18 feet from the driveway entrance in order to allow vehicles to be clear of Willow
Hill Road when stopped at the gate.

The proposed project materials and colors would include the following to match existing:

® Cedar shingles, solid stain

= Wood trim, white

= Asphalt shingle roofing, grey

= Copper gutters and downspouts
®* Metal gate, white

* Fieldstone masonry columns



The Project Plans are included as Attachment 2. The applicant’s Project Description is included
as Attachment 3.

The proposed project is subject to the following permit approvals:

e Nonconformity Permit is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section
18.52.030 (c) because the proposed improvements would enlarge, extend, reconstruct, or
structurally alter an existing residential structure which is legal nonconforming with respect
to the maximum allowed building height, without increasing the existing building height of
the legal nonconforming structure.

e Design Review is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.020
because the proposed improvements would involve exterior remodeling resulting in an
addition, extension or enlargement to an existing building exceeding 200 square feet of new
floor area, and a new gate greater than 48 inches in height in a yard adjacent to the street or
right-of-way.

Background

The project site is a 50,098-square-foot (net area excluding vehicular easements) lot with an
irregular shape. It has frontage on Madrona Avenue; however, it takes access from Willow Hill
Road, which runs through the property, and which serves other nearby properties. The property
generally rises upward towards the south with an average slope of approximately 29%. The
existing residence is legal nonconforming relative to the maximum allowed building height. The
Project History is included as Attachment 4.

Advisory Design Review

The Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group reviewed the project on February 25, 2020 (see
Attachment 7). The scope of the ADR Group review entailed the proposed new building mass,
rooflines, architectural elevations including exterior materials and fenestration, and the new
entry gate design. At the February 25, 2020 meeting, the ADR Group Members recommended
minor design revisions that included adding a window to the proposed new wall surface above
the main entrance at the south elevation, and omitting a proposed HVAC wall unit at the new
west elevation. In response, the applicant revised the project design to address the comments
of the ADR Group Members by proposing to add a small window above the main entrance at the
south elevation and by omitting the proposed HVAC wall unit. The ADR Group Members
recommended that the project design was consistent with the Design Review Criteria and
Standards per RMC Section 18.41.100 and the Town of Ross Design Guidelines including the
following specific guidelines:

4.30 Design a gate to be a continuation of and complement to street edge landscaping.
= Coordinate the gate with the style, scale and materials of the street edge, as
well as the architecture of the home

5.6 Design a roof to be consistent with the overall architectural design and detailing
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of the structure.
* Use angles, pitches and materials that coordinate with a building’s overall
design.

5.22 Use detailing to create interest and provide a sense of scale. Appropriate
techniques include:
* Accent lines
=  Ornamentation
= Color/material change
=  Minor wall offsets
» Eaves and overhangs
*  Window and door framing details
= Exterior or building lighting

The project design presented to the Town Council implements the recommendations made by
the ADR Group, including the revisions recommended at the February 25, 2020 meeting.

Key Issues

Design Review

The overall purpose of Design Review is to guide new development to preserve and enhance the
special qualities of Ross and to sustain the beauty of the town’s environment. Other specific
purposes include: provide excellence of design consistent with the scale and quality of existing
development; preserve and enhance the historical “small town,” low-density character and
identity that is unique to the Town of Ross; preserve lands which are unique environmental
resources; enhance important community entryways, local travel corridors and the area in which
the project is located; promote and implement the design goals, policies and criteria of the Ross
general plan; discourage the development of individual buildings which dominate the townscape
or attract attention through color, mass or inappropriate architectural expression; preserve
buildings and areas with historic or aesthetic value; upgrade the appearance, quality and
condition of existing improvements in conjunction with new development or remodeling of a
site; and preserve natural hydrology and drainage patterns and reduce stormwater runoff
associated with development.

Consistent with the ADR Group discussion and support, staff suggests the requisite findings can
be achieved. The project is in keeping with Design Review criteria and standards including those
related to mass and bulk, rooflines, materials, neighborhood compatibility, and environmental
sensitivity. The project’s size and design are consistent with the existing residence and with the
development pattern of existing homes located within the vicinity of the project site. The project
would be sufficiently distanced from the adjacent neighbor’s properties and would not adversely
impact any light, air, and/or privacy associated with the surrounding properties due to the project
design and site orientation. The project would not impact any unique environmental resources.



Nonconforming Building Height

The overall purpose of a Nonconformity Permit is to allow for the continued existence,
reconstruction and modification of nonconforming residential structures. The intent is to protect
those buildings that contribute to the Town’s small town character; to permit floor area
nonconformities to be retained on site redevelopment where the design is appropriate; and to
allow other nonconformities to be maintained when reasonable and where they create the same
or fewer impacts than strict conformance with Town regulations. Nonconforming structures in
a residential zoning district may be enlarged, extended, reconstructed or structurally altered with
a Nonconformity Permit, except that a floor area ratio variance shall be required to increase the
square feet of nonconforming floor area.

Staff suggests the project is in keeping with the purpose and mandatory findings for a
Nonconformity Permit related to the existing nonconforming building height. Specifically, the
Nonconformity Permit would allow for the extension an expansion of an existing nonconforming
third story while maintaining and not increasing the existing building height above grade, which
complies with the maximum allowed building height of 30 feet in the location of the addition.
The project would not exacerbate or affect the portion of the existing building with
nonconforming building height greater than 30 feet at the north elevation.

Public Comment
Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. As of the
writing of the staff report, no public comments have been received.

Fiscal, Resource and Timeline Impacts

If approved, the project would be subject to one-time fees for a building permit and associated
impact fees, which are based on the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated
services and facilities related to the development. The improved project site may be reassessed
at a higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town’s property tax
revenues. Lastly, there would be no net funding impacts associated with the project.

Alternative actions

1. Continue the item to gather further information, conduct further analysis, or revise the
project; or

2. Make findings to deny the application.

Environmental Review

The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), because it consists of minor alteration to an existing private
structure involving negligible or no expansion of use. Specifically, the project is exempt under
subsection (e) (1) as an addition to an existing structure that is no more than 50% of the floor
area of the structure before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. No exception
set forth in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 applies to the project including, but not limited to,
Subsection (a), which relates to impacts on environmental resources; Subsection (b), which



relates to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c), which relates to unusual circumstances; or
Subsection (f), which relates to historical resources.

Attachments

1. Resolution No. 2157

2. Project Plans

3. Project Description

4. Project History

5. ADR Group Meeting Minutes from February 25, 2020 (Draft)
6. Neighborhood Outreach
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TOWN OF ROSS

RESOLUTION NO. 2157
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING A NONCONFORMITY
PERMIT AND DESIGN REVIEW TO ALLOW FOR AN EXISTING THIRD STORY TO BE
EXTENDED AND EXPANDED AND THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW DRIVEWAY
ENTRY GATE AT
4 WILLOW HILL ROAD, APN 073-252-14

WHEREAS, property owners Jack Coan and Martha Delgado have submitted an application
requesting approval of a Nonconformity Permit and Design Review to allow for an existing third
story to be extended and enlarged and the installation of a new driveway entry gate at the
existing single-family residence (herein referred to as “the project”) at 4 Willow Hill Road, APN
073-252-14.

WHEREAS, the project was determined to be categorically exempt from the requirement for the
preparation of environmental documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), because it consists of minor alteration
to an existing private structure involving negligible or no expansion of use. Specifically, the
project is exempt under subsection (e) (1) as an addition to an existing structure that is no more
than 50% of the floor area of the structure before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever
is less. No exception set forth in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 applies to the project
including, but not limited to, Subsection (a), which relates to impacts on environmental
resources; Subsection (b), which relates to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c), which relates to
unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f), which relates to historical resources; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2020, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the
project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff reports,
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public
comment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit “A”, and approves a Nonconformity
Permit and Design Review to allow the project, subject to the Conditions of Approval attached as
Exhibit “B”.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular
meeting held on the 14t day of May 2020, by the following vote:

AYES:



NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Julie McMillan, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Lopez, Town Clerk



A.

EXHIBIT “A”
FINDINGS
4 WILLOW HILL ROAD
APN 073-252-14

Findings

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.52.040 (f), Nonconformity Permit
is approved based on the following mandatory findings:

a) The nonconforming structure was in existence at the time the ordinance that now
prohibits the structure was passed. The structure must have been lawful when
constructed. The property owner has the burden to prove by substantial evidence the
nonconforming and legal status of the structure.

The nonconforming third story was lawfully constructed as an addition to an existing
residence by approval of a Variance on May 11, 2000.

b) The town council can make the findings required to approve any required demolition
permit for the structure: The demolition will not remove from the neighborhood or
town, nor adversely affect, a building of historical, architectural, cultural or aesthetic
value. The demolition will not adversely affect nor diminish the character or qualities
of the site, the neighborhood or the community.

A demolition permit is not required pursuant to per RMC Chapter 18.50.

c) The project substantially conforms to relevant design review criteria and standards in
Section 18.41.100, even if design review is not required.

As described in the Design Review findings in Section Il below, the project is consistent with
the Design Review criteria and standards per RMC Section 18.41.100.

d) Total floor area does not exceed the greater of: a) the total floor area of the existing
conforming and/or legal nonconforming structure(s); or b) the maximum floor area
permitted for the lot under current zoning regulations. The town shall apply the
definition of floor area in effect at the time of the application for a nonconformity
permit.

The project would result in a net addition to floor area such that the new total floor area of
5,057 square feet (10.1% FAR) would not exceed the maximum allowable floor area of 7,514
square feet (15% FAR) as required by the Zoning.

e) Granting the permit will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.



The project would be sufficiently distanced from the adjacent neighbor’s properties and
would not adversely impact any light, air, and/or privacy associated with the surrounding
properties due to the project design and site orientation. The project would not impact any
unique environmental resources.

f) The project will comply with the Flood Damage Prevention regulations in Chapter 15.36.

The property is not located within a special flood hazard area (SFHA) which would be subject
to the Flood Damage Prevention regulations in RMC Chapter 15.36, and therefore it complies.

g) The fire chief has confirmed that the site has adequate access and water supply for
firefighting purposes, or that the project includes alternate measures approved by the
fire chief.

The Marin County Fire District has reviewed and approved the project, including with respect
to adequate access and water supply for firefighting purposes.

h) The applicant has agreed in writing to the indemnification provision in Section
18.40.180.

Condition of Approval No. 10 requires indemnification pursuant to RMC Section 18.40.180.
At the time that the applicant submits a building permit application with authorizing
signatures subject to this Resolution and attached Conditions of Approval, the applicant will
have agreed in writing to being subject to the indemnification provision.

i) The site has adequate parking. For purposes of this section, adequate parking shall
mean that the site complies with at least the minimum number of parking spaces
required for the zoning district (covered or not covered). If the site does not comply
with the covered parking requirement, the Town Council may require covered parking
to be provided. The Town Council may consider the size of the residence and number
of bedrooms and may require additional parking up to the following:

Total site floor area (excluding covered parking) Required off street parking
1,300 square feet to 3,300 square feet 3 spaces
Over 3,300 square feet 4 spaces

The project site currently contains four off-street parking spaces including two covered
spaces, which meets the minimum required off-street parking as required by the Zoning. No

change to the existing parking configuration is proposed.

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.070, Design Review is
approved based on the following special conditions and findings:

a) The project is consistent with the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in



Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.010.

The project provides excellence of design consistent with the scale and quality of existing
development; preserves and enhances the historical “small town,” low-density character and
identity that is unique to the Town of Ross; preserve lands which are unique environmental
resources; enhances the area in which the project is located; and promotes and implements
the design goals, policies and criteria of the Ross general plan.

b) The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of Ross Municipal Code
Section 18.41.100.

The project provides an architectural design that is consistent with the architecture,
materials, and colors of the existing residence and that is compatible with nearby residences
in the vicinity of the project. The project is also compatible in mass, bulk, and rooflines to
existing development patterns in the neighborhood. The project would be sufficiently
distanced from the adjacent neighbor’s properties and would not adversely impact any light,
air, and/or privacy associated with the surrounding properties due to the project design and
site orientation. The project would address health and safety through the issuance of a
building permit to ensure compliance with the building, public works, and fire code
regulations.

c) The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance.

The project is consistent with the allowed uses and general development standards
associated with the Very Low Density land use designation of the General Plan and the zoning
regulations, therefore the project is found to be consistent with the Ross General Plan and
Zoning Ordinance.



EXHIBIT “B”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
4 WILLOW HILL ROAD
APN 073-252-14

This approval authorizes a Nonconformity Permit and Design Review to allow for the
construction of a new third-story addition and a new driveway entry gate to the existing
single-family residence at 4 Willow Hill Road, APN 073-252-14.

The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, “4 Willow Hill Rd., Ross,
CA”, consisting of 11 sheets prepared by Charles Theobald and dated April 16, 2020 (Town
Council Set).

Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the project shall comply with the plans
submitted for Town Council approval. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.

No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final, including changes to the
materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval. Red-lined
plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval
prior to any change. The applicant is advised that changes made to the design during
construction may delay the completion of the project and will not extend the permitted
construction period.

The project shall comply with the Fire Code and all requirement of the Ross Valley Fire
Department (RVFD).

The Town staff reserves the right to require additional landscape screening for up to three
(3) years from project final to ensure adequate screening for the properties that are directly
contiguous to the project site. The Town staff will only require additional landscape screening
if the contiguous neighbor can demonstrate through pre-project existing condition pictures
that their privacy is being negatively impacted as a result of the project.

BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall call for a Planning staff inspection of approved
landscaping, building materials and colors, lighting and compliance with conditions of project
approval at least five business days before the anticipated completion of the project. Failure
to pass inspection will result in withholding of the Final Inspection approval and imposition
of hourly fees for subsequent re-inspections.

A Tree Permit shall not be issued until the project grading or building permit is issued.

The project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building
Department and Public Works Department:



Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business
license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the names
of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services within
the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All such people shall
file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.

A registered Architect or Engineer’s stamp and signature must be placed on all plan pages.

The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building
permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the town
hydrologist, review of the project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including
costs to inspect or review the project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final.

The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for
review by the building official/director of public works. The Plan shall include signed
statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPP) standards. The erosion control
plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and
demonstrate sediment controls as a “back-up” system (i.e., temporary seeding and
mulching or straw matting).

No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and April 15
unless permitted in writing by the Building Official/Director of Public Works. Grading is
considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of the
project. Thisincludes, but is not limited to cutting, filling, excavation for foundations, and
the drilling of pier holes. It does not include the boring or test excavations necessary for
a soils engineering investigation. All temporary and permanent erosion control measures
shall be in place prior to October 1.

The drainage design shall comply with the Town’s stormwater ordinance (Ross Municipal
Code Chapter 15.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall be
submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the building
official/public works director.

An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any
work within a public right-of-way.

The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction and traffic
management plan for review and approval of the building official, in consultation with the
town planner and police chief. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree protection,
management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for material
storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and washout
areas. The plan shall demonstrate that on-street parking associated with construction
workers and deliveries are prohibited and that all project deliveries shall occur during the
allowable working hours as identified in the below condition 10n.



The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site development
to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all site grading
activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion
control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the project will be completed
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion
chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

A preconstruction meeting with the property owner, project contractor, project architect,
project arborist, representatives of the Town Planning, Building/Public Works and Ross
Valley Fire Department and the Town building inspector is required prior to issuance of
the building permit to review conditions of approval for the project and the construction
management plan.

A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at all times.

The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all
times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with
the approved plans and applicable codes.

. Inspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are
available on site.

Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Construction is not
permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's Day,
Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. If the holiday falls on a Sunday, the
following Monday shall be considered the holiday. If the holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: 1.) Work done
solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is
audible from the exterior; or 2.) Work actually physically performed solely by the owner
of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at
any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.060).

Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes
grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until the
matter is resolved (Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.100). The violations may be
subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. Ifa
stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction
activities at the site.

Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project owners and
contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and rights-of-way free of
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their construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be
cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely
covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times. Dust
control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-
toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site.
Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown by the wind.

Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin Municipal
Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final. Letters
confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project
final.

All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground
unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal
Code Section 15.25.120.

The project shall comply with building permit submittal requirements as determined by
the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit.

The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage
caused by construction. Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood
input will be considered in making that assessment.

Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning
and Fire Department staff shall mark the date of construction completion.

The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of
a Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.
Contact the Department of Public Works for details.

. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of

Public Works certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to
plans filed with the grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the
approved grading and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved
by the Department of Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be
made without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion
control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc., are implemented.

All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site. If that is not
physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department



of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.

iii.  The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a
certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her
recommendations.

10. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along
with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding (“action”) against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,
declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or damages
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall promptly
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion, may
tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorney fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town
in either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.
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Code lot al suspended ceing ond solhil fromng condhons

Coordnale ol work with exsing condilions, Inchidng bul noi imled lo emgalion

pipes elecined condut. waler Ines. gas Ines, dranage Ines elc Nobly Archlect

immedately of any conlicls

Provide odequale lempoiary suppor) @ necessaly Io asure The sliuciuol vake of

niegity of the buidng

Protect ol exstng buldng ond site condilions to remain, neludng wals. cabineds

linshes Irees and shvubs paving, etc

Delas shown ae lypcd Smiar delois apply n smiar condilions.

Verly o archileciwal delals wilh sluclucl cwvi, londscape and design/buid

drawngs belore orderng or nsialation ol any wolk

Al chonges n iloor malencs occw alb centeline ol door of framed openng unless

otherwse ndicaled on ihe drawngs

Instod of fixtures, equpment ond matendls per manutacluer's iecommendalions

Verly clearances lor flues, venls choses, soflils ixtues, elc balore any

consfiuclion oiderng ol of nsialalion of any llems of work

Sedlon!. caukng ond fiashng efc localions shown on diawngs oe nat nlended fo

be nchsve Folow nslaiohon and siondord

industty and buidng practices

4 Al io0f dect penefialions and exlenor wall openngs shal be guaranteed by the
Conliaelot Io be water ight for @ mamum penod of one year aller subsionlia
complelon of ol work under ths conlrac!

¥ The General Controctor shal temove ol 1ubbish ond waste malenais ol of

subconirociors and Irades on a regual bass, and shal exercse a sinct conlrel over

job cleaning 1o prevent ony drect debrs or dusl lom alfecting. n ony way

Inshed orecs n of oulsde job ste

Conlrocior shal leave premses and al aflecied arecs cleon ond orderly ready lor

occupaney  Ths noludes cleaning of ol gioss (nsde ond culsde) and liames, both

new ond exising.

B Smoen geleiion f rew cointion ol be powenod by buiding wing currenl
ey Bt tpfy Do wp fpol CRC @ 3141 Iougn 3 8430 ond conformance with local
Fro Monho moxoments  Smoan OeTecton Bl be nlerconnecied whete moie
than ofe smoke deloctor & fabolod n e dwebng unf per CRC R34S If ave
smoke delecior s aclvaled fhen ai ol the smoke olarms wil aclvale n the
nchvicual dwelng unf

n

IS

.

2

=

s

13
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aie requred per CRC RAG1 thiough RIS3 Il maie (han
one & rslled  fhe dweling U they shal be nfetconnecled per CRC RIBIZ so
1 one cabon monowde clams & ocivaled Ihey wil af cciivate n Ihe ndvidud
dweling unl

2 Any surivey monumenls wilhn lhe crea of comsltuchon shall be preserved or resel
by a regsieied o engneer of o icensed lond suveyer

2 Venly of (nish mafeno wih fhe Archlect and |he Owner pror to msiclafion On
sfle mock-Ups of buldng assembles, irih assembes, pant and/or slan samples, elc
moy be requied for cpproval

2 Addigss numbers ot lecsl 4" 1dl musl be in place adjoceni 1o the loni door il not
clearly visble foim Ihe siteel. oddiliondl numbels oe requred Resdentidl number
musl be nfemnaly iumnated (backill place to a Ighl o be reflecive numbeis

B Confraclor shal venly sze ond locations of af mechoncal equpmen. os well as

powet, waler ond dion rsfolotion wih equpmen] manulasiurers, the Owner. ond

The Architect belota pioceedng with the wark

Conliacter responsble ior propetly szng healing equpmenl lo meel Ihe

requremen) (CRC R3035)

Conltactar 1o coordnale wlifies shown on archileclud drawngs wih ekcincdl

plumng, mechancal and any olher cansuiton! drawngs Confroctor o coordnale

ol Ihe frodes

suucqwa observalion shal be requied by the Engneer for shuciud conformance

e 2o0roved Sont

Venly wih siuctud drowings ob special nspeclions requied for the fypes of woik

specified ailed peers, pings cassons and conciete

Al construction to provide @ walerproo!. wealher tighi buidng. Conliacior shoud

llosh ond caulk as necessay fo ocheve Ihs requrement

1 Job sle salely s Ihe responsbily of the generd conliaclor

T Al work shal be nsidled fiue. pumb. square level and In proper abgnment

1 Conlioetor shal manian ond ensue Ihal the mosl curent sel of documents is n
wse by ol parficponts n Ihe consliuclion piocess and tholl monian o log of

submilics sumple%w supplemeniary nstiuchons
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AREA WHERE PROPOSED
GATE IS PROPOSED

COPPER GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS TO
MATCH
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NEW MATERIALS TO MATCH
IEXISTNG MATERIALS

TYPICAL ROOFNG. GRAY ASHPALT SHNGLE
ROOFNG
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1812315 Slope, ‘Slope”means percent slope
determined by the difference betueen

the minimum and maximum elevations, divided by
the horizontal distance between these
respective elevations measured along a line
perpendicular to the natural contours, times one
hundred. The measurement of slope shall be
determined by the town engineer. (Ord. 604
(part),

20081 Ord. 41 (part), 1383)
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FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES
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AL UL it B B TROCE Bl vl A CONCRIOLE ML e
FLRR WALLS OR CONTNLE ALYWOOD 1O MANTAN THE FEQURED FLLSH
OFFSET STLDS Wi TECLIED SO THAT FrCSH WALL AFACES WAL B

ALL WALLS OVER '0-0" SIALL B 226 STUDS 8 16° OC. MMM W/
FRESLOCKNG @ - NTERVALS.

FRESLOCK AT CELNG FLOORS FURED DOWN CELNGS, SHOWERS, SCFFITS
240 CONCERLED ORAFT PERNGS HOT 10 EXCEED 1 FEET WAMM
icC o

PROVDE BLOCKNG FOR AL ARTWOR TOWEL BARS AND TESLE HOLDERS,
e

DEARD SICPRGIMATLIALS SIOILD NOTLAE 8 T 2 S et
BOARD, YWOQD. S/8° TYFE 2-M PARIICLE BOARD OR OTHER
VRTERALS APROUED 30 1 ARG, BEPARMENT,

DRAFT STOPPERS SHALL B RSIALLED N WOOD FOAMED FLOOR
COMSTRUCTION CONTANNG CONCEALED SPACE WHETE THERE § USABLE
PACE ABOVE MO BELOW TIE COKEALED SACE Dun STOPS AL

EaURL SACES 8 W WOR T 00 3F PACES EAGH 102G
WASER/TRIER PACE VERFY COWLETE WATER IOCKp W OECESED

ou

ClEA50T 70 TISSE A VETAL PN A4 DB 10 GUTSDE AT

WASER/DRVER (OVC S0A32)

WATER CUDEET Bl 1AW Ak AVCIADE COMBARIOn OF 501 i
THAN 120 GALLONS, LRNALS SHALL NOT EXCEED § GALLOKS PER FLISH,

HAVE A MAX FLOW RATE OF 15 G AT &0 PS/ 0 FLOW RATE OF 08
GPML AT 20 P8I

ORI V¥ 19 o T 5 AT Wl MG LGS F TN
DT UNDER Sladn e

TROUDE WATER IS GU7SM EOATD EEIRD AL SLNERG, Uy
UDER AND AROND TLB AND STOWER ENCLOSIES TO A HEGHT OF T
WAL ABOVE THE COAN MET _ OF APFROVED BACKER IOND UWDER TLE

FASH MATERALS FOR ALL SHOWERS, WALLS AT SOWER
EACLOAEES SALL WAV A SO0, WA, Now. AESOBAMT
SUCH AS TLES/CERAVC TLES, PORILAND CEVENT OR £Q. AND SHALL

EXIEND AT LEAST &' ABOVE THE DRAN PER CEC 072 SHOWER AND
TU/SHOWER FIXTLRES SHALL B EQUPPED W/ A PRESSRE BALANCE OR
THRMOSTATEC NN VALVE

NTERIOR AND EXTEROR S1AR DESIGN AND CONSTRUC MION SHALL COMPLY

WITH LBC 1004 AND TABLE -8 REQUREVENTS HANDRALS AND GUARDRALS

SALL COVALY WITH CIC TGS AND TR6T.

Comitial, COMCTON WALl W MM OF B3E0G & B RO

HORZONTAL LCAD PERFENDICIAAR 10 THE TOP RAL ICIC AND TALE
ECURENENTS

i ATH ROV TR AeD U 1D WAL

FASH MATERALS ON WALLS SHALL HAVE A MMM FLAVE STEAD OF
CLASS 0 OR AS N TALE 88

AL WO MRS TO B RELALLLT Wi RACTA Oe MEVEANON SWCH T

ALL NEW DOOR SLLS TO HAVE A SEET LETAL PAN AT A MMM PATCH
EXTEROR SDNG AS REQURED TO WAKE WATER TIGHT.
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- 51 M FOR MPERVIOS
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FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

M ALY W AR B TRO00 SeALL AV A CONTMOOUS 114 FMEN
mw WALLS OR CONTNLE PLYWOCD TO MANTAN THE REQIRED FLLSH

H g‘wmm WO K Ton ] TG WAL RIFACET WAL

3 ALL WALLS OVER 0-0' SWALL BE 26 STLOS @ ' OC MMM W/
FRESLOCKNG ® T NTERVALS —~
4 FRESLOCK AT CELNG, FLOORY FUBED DOWN CELWGS, SHOWERS, SOFRTS \.F/
A0 CONCEALED DRAFT OPOIRGS KOT 10 EXCEED 1 HET WAMAM
iac

"

PROVIDE BLOCKNG FOR ALL ARTWOR. TONEL BATS AD TESLE HOLDEHS
7

-

DRAFT STOPPNG MATERALS BE LESS THAN 12 GVPRM et s =
BOARD, 51 wnemwooo S T L4t PATTOLE SOND 0 DR
MATERALS AFPROVED BY THE BLLDNG DEPARTUENT

DRAF] STOPPERS SHALL & NSTALLED N WOOD FRAMED RLOOR
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Written Project Description — may be attached.

A complete description of the proposed project, including all requested variances, is required. The
description may be reviewed by those who have not had the benefit of meeting with the applicant,
therefore, be thorough in the description. For design review applications, please provide a summary of
how the project relates to the design review criteria in the Town zoning ordinance (RMC §18.41.100).

The project scope consists of two areas of work: the main house, and the lower road.

The main house;

-Remove (e) masonry chimney down to lower floor.

-Add 265 s.f. to upper floor for 2 small bedrooms and a full bathroom
-Minor kitchen renovation (no plumbing is moved)

-No change to building footprint

-Add solar to (e) roof

-Add auto gate at top of driveway

~The-road:-

—~Modify-lower-portion-of Willow-Hill- Road-(private-road)—

We are not requesting any variances.

For more information visit us online at www.townafross. org
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May 11, 2000

24,

Mayor Curtiss said that he understood that they ran into
unforeseen problems.
The contractor felt that the proposed plans would look better
from the street.
Mrs. Van Meurs said that the house had two covered parking
areas and now has one - she questioned if one car would be
parked on the street. The architect said that there was no
change to the garage or to the existing parking.
There was further discussion on the placement of the proposed
structure and Councilmember Hart said that if this were a
planned development, the homes would not be sited side by side
but staggered to preserve a sense of openness. He gaid that
he would agree to move the house one foot back and take the
stairway out of the setback to c¢lear up that nonconformity.
Mrs. Van Meurs cbjected to moving the structure more than one
foot back because of the window location.
Mr. Boesel favored moving the house one foot back and
compromising on the setbacks.
Councilmember Gray felt that this was an opportunity to move
the house back and felt it should be out of the setbacks, not
looming on the street.
Mayor Curtiss felt the plan would be a win/win situation
because they are gaining 12 feet on the side.
Mr. road said that if the house and stairway is moved so
it complies with the setback, it will allow a 19 foot
setback, an ample setback for Bolinas Avenue. He said
that an alternative would be to allow the stairway in the
getback,
After further discussion, Councilmember Zorensky moved that
the structure be moved back 15 feet from the side yard
property line and that it be moved back four feet from the
front property line (five feet from its current position) for
a total of 29 feet from the front property line. The stairway
shall vremain in the setback. This was seconded by
Councilmember Gray who added that the storage area not be more
than 6 feet in height. Councilmember Zorensky accepted this
amendment . Mayor Curtiss called for a vote and the motion
passed with three affirmative votes. Mayor Pro Tempore Hart
voted against, adding that he felt the house would be too far
back on the site.
Mrs. Van Meurs said they are impacted now and it will get
worse. i
She preferred that the house stay in the setback and not be
moved back so much.
Mayor Curtiss felt that the plans were a gain since the entire
house would be out of the sgetback.
A8 A ) 0\
ILLSIDE LOT APP ESIGN W _AND VARIANCE 3
William and Josefa Buckingham, 4 Willow Hill Road, A.P. No.
73-252-14, R-1:B-A and R-1:B-5A (Bingle family residence, One
and five acre minimums). Hilleide lot application and design
review to allow the following: 1.) 625 square foot upper level
master bedroom and bathroom addition; 2.) convert 216 square
feet of main level deck into a dining room; 3.) 509 asquare
foot lower level two bedroom and one bath addition; 4.)
convert existing carport into a garage; 5.) replacz main level
442 square foot west deck/spa with 300 square foot deck/spa
and remove 108 &gsquare feet of main deck. A variance
application has been filed to allow the stairway to the master
bedroom to exceed 30 feet in height (34 feet proposed) and to
allow a 3 gtory structure (2 permitted.) A total of 5,021
aquare feet of floor area are proposed.

12



May 11, 2000

Lot Area 52,965 square feet (net)
Present Lot Coverage 6.0%
Proposed Lot Coverage 5.5% (15% permitted)
Present Floor Area Ratio 7.8%
Proposed Floor Area Ratio 9.5% (15% permitted®)

(*The slope of this lot is 31%. The Ross Hillside Lot
Ordinance design standards would recommend a maximum of 4,143
square feet of floor area.)

COUNCILMEMBER ZORENSKY STEPPED DOWN FROM THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS AND
TOOK A SEAT IN THE AUDIENCE.

My. Broad referred to his staff report and recommended
approval, adding that the proposed plans allow the house to
astep up into the hillside. He noted that much of the property
is burdened by vehicular easement and if this were considered,
the FAR would be in compliance with the hillside ordinance.
Mrs. Josepha Buckingham explained the plans, noting that she
would replace all the steel. She said that the adjoining
neighbora aigned off on the plans.

In response to a gquestion by Councilmember Gray, Mrs.
Buckingham said that the trim would be off-wnite with dark

shingles.
Councilmember Gray noted the three issues identified by the
Town Planner: attractive design; the structure is stepped

into the hillside and it is not a three storey structure in
the conventional sense.

After further discusgsion, Councilmember Gray moved approval
with the findings in the staff report, the added findings as
noted above and the following amended conditions:

1. Trim shall be an off-white cream coleor with dark shakes,
dark roof and asphalt shingles.

2. This project shall comply with the following Public
Safety Department conditions:
a, The hydrant located a 7 Willow Hill must be

upgraded to a steamer type (one 4 1/2" inch and two
2 1/2" outlets.

b. A street number must be posted (minimum 4 inches on
contrasting background.)
c. All brush impinging on the access roadway must be

cleared. The roadway shall have a minimum vertical
clearance of 14 feet.

d. A 24-hour monitored alarm system is existing.

a. All dead or dying flammable materials shall be
removed and cleared per Ross Municipal Code Chapter
12.12.

3. The Town Council reserves the right to require additional
landscape screening for up to three years from project
final.

4. Deck areas may not be "traded-off" to allow additional
interior finished space.

S1. No changes from the Council-approved plans shall be

permitted without prior Town approval. Requisite
application forms, plans and filing fees shall be
submitted for any changes. Red-lined plans showing any
proposed changes shall be included with any subsequent
submittal.

6. Exterior 1lighting shall not c¢reate glare, hazard or
annoyance to adjacent or off-gite property owners.
Lighting shall be shielded and directed downward and
shall be low wattage. The location of lights should be

13



May 11, 2000

coordinated with the landscape plan.

7. All materials and colors shall be designed to blend with
the natural landscape. All trim and house colors shall be
earthtone and designed to minimize their offsite
visibility. This condition shall be binding upon future
property owners,

8. Any portable chemical toilets shall be placed off the
gtreet and out of public view.
or The project owners and contractors shall be responsible

for mailntaining roadways and right-of-ways free of their
construction-related debris. All construction debris,
including dirt and mud, shall be cleaned and cleared
immediately.

10. The applicants and/or ownera szhall defend, indemnify and
hold the Town harmless along with its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees and consultants
from any claim, action or proceeding against the Town,
ite boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees and
consultants attacking or seeking to set aside, declare
void or annul the approval (8) of the project or because
of any claimed liablility based upon or caused by the
approval of the project. The Town shall promptly notify
the applicants and/or owners of any such claim, action or
proceeding, tendering the defense to the applicants
and/or owners. The Town shall assist in the defense,
however, nothing contained in this condition shall
prohibit the Town from participating in the defense of
any such claim, action or proceeding so long as the Town
agrees to bear its own attorney's fees and costs and
participates in the defense in good faith.

Seconded by Councilmember Hart and passed unanimously.

COUNCILMEMBER ﬁg}ENSKY RETURNED TO THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS.
5

25.

A\

W@ME}@LR’W’

Britten and Jay Jacobs, 68 Bridge Road, 73-302-11, R-1:B-10
(Single Family Residence, 10,000 ag. ft. min.). Variance and
design review to allow the construction of a 1,014 square foot
2-car garage and upper level exercise room/office with a
connecting stairway between the garage and the main level of
the residence. The garage/exercige room/ocffice will encroach
within the west aide yard setback (12 feet propomed, 15 feet
reagquired.) .

Lot Area 93,218 sg. ft.
Present Lot Coverage 3.5%
Proposed Lot Coverage 4,5% (20% permitted)
Present Floor Area Ratio 10.3%
Proposed Floor Area Ratio 11.4% (20% permitted)

The existing residence is nonconforming in height and number
of stories (three.)

Mr, Broad stated that this is the third proposal. The
applicants modified a number of concerns from the 1last
propogal. He felt that the new plans were much more sensitive
to the axchitecture of the residence and the neighboring

property and would bring the covered parking into compliance
with Town regulations.

Councilmember Hart asked if the structure could be taken out
of the setback.

Mr. Broad said that there are site problems: encroachment
into the house area and access. Applicants spoke to the
neighbor and she was present at this meeting hut left

14



July 10, 2003 Minutes

Coungil member Gray said that the Council requested all wood windows, He asked that
a condition of approval for the deck would be that they replace the windows

Mr. Broad said that the original approval was that the new windows match the existing
windows.

Council member Byres moved that the Council direct staff to enforce the design
policy of the authentic windows in heritage homes and approve the deck with the
findings in the staff report and the following amended conditions, including that
windows must be modified to be consistent with the original approvals and must be
wood with true divided light and match the original windows of the house.

No changes from the approved plans shall be permitted without prior Town
approval. Red-lined plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to
the Town Planner prior to the issuance of any building permits.

The project owners and contractors shall be responsible for maintaining Town
roadways and right-of-ways free of their construction-related debris. All
construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be cleaned and cloared
immediately. S

This project shall comply with the following Public Safety Department
conditions and requirements: a) a street number must be posted (minimum 4
inches on contrasting background); b) a local alarm is reqquired; and ¢) all dead
or dying flammable materials must be cleared and removed per Ross Municipal
Chapter 12.12,

Project windows shall be as in the original approval (true divided light wood
windows in dimensions to match the existing windows.)

Prior to deck construction, deck plans shall be submitted for review and
approval of the Ross Town arborist to ensure that the existing tree within the
deck is adequately protected.

Any exterior lighting shall not create glare, hazard or annoyance to adjacent
property owners. Lighting shall be shielded and directed downward,

The Town Council reserves the right to require additional landscape screening
for up to two (2) years from project final. _

Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a
business license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Prior to the
issuance of a building permit, the owner or general contractor shall submit a
complete list of contractors, subcontractors, architects, engineers and any other
people providing project services within the Town, including names, addresses
and phone numbers. All such people shall file for a business license. A final list
shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.

The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town
harmless along with its boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking
to set aside, declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or because of
any claimed liability based upon or caused by the approval of the project. The
Town shall promptly notify the applicants and/or owners of any such claim,
action, or proceeding, tendering the defense to the applicants and/or owners.
The Town shall assist in the defense, however, nothing contained in this
contained in this condition shall prohibit the Town from participating in the
defense of any such claim, action, or proceeding so long as the Town agrees to
bear its own attorney’s fees and costs and participates in the defense in good
faith.

This was seconded by Council member Barr and paséed unanimously.

24. DESIGN REVIEW. -
William and Josefa Buckingham, 4 Willow Hill Road, A.P. No. 73-252-14, R-1:B-A
and 5A (Single Family Residence, 1 and 5 acre minimums). Design review to allow
a 6-foot high deer fence with dark brown stained wood posts, top ratls, bottom
rails and black wire mesh extending approximately 250 feet along Willow Hill
Road at least 15 feet back improved roadway. Approximately 350 linear feet of
dry stone sloped retaining walls, varying between 1 and 4 feet in height are also

proposed.

Please visit our new website at www.townofross.org 10



July 10, 2003 Minutes

Beforc stepping down, Mayor Zorensky made a point of personal privilege, expressing
his concern about comments the applicant had made regarding his personal influence as
Mayor on the Council’s review of the application. He also indicated, however, that as a
neighbor of the applicant, he was not opposed to the project and that he did not wish to
see it rejected by the Council.

Mayor Zorensky then handed the gavel to Mayor Pro Tempore Barr and atepped down

from the Council Chambers and took a seat in the audience.

Mr. Broad said that this application was previously reviewed by the Council at its May

8, 2003 meeting. At that time, the Cauncil voiced concern about the visibility of the

proposed deer fence, as well as its proximity to Willow Hill Road and the matter was

continued to allow the applicants an opportunity to make revisions to their application.

The Council encouraged the applicant to pull the fence back from the roadway and

provide landscaping to screen the fence. The applicants proposed 350 linear feet of

new “dry stone sloped terrace” retaining walls both above and below the proposed deer
fence. Some of the proposed retaining wall would reach four feet in height but the vast
majority of the walls will be approximately one foot in height and heavy planting
would soften their appearance.

Mrs. Buckingham then explained the plans.

Council member Bymes said that a wall of stone would be seen fiom the roadway with

zig zag pockets to allow for planting to obscure part of the fence. He said that he was

happy with the fence, the applicants did what the Council asked but he wondered if it
would look like a natural hillside.

Mr. Buckingham offered to do additional planting.

Council member Gray said that the Council always has the right to request additional

landscaping and he recommended that the Town Arborist review the landscaping plans

and determine if the proposed plantings would be appropriate to retain a natural
looking hillside.

Council member Byrnes moved approval of the plans with the findings in the staff

report and the following amended conditions: That the Town Arborist review the plans

and determine that the specified plants would produce a natural looking hillside to the
people passing by and would not present a rock wall face to the public, be a natural
growth and not a cultivated garden.

1. A final landscape plan shall be submitted for Planning Director and Town
Arborist approval prior to landscape installation. Landscaping shall be provided
along the fence to screen 50% of the fence within one year. As proposed by the
applicant, stone terraces shall be densely planted to be obscured within one
season. The plant list shall be selected to produce a natural-looking hiliside and
to obscure the stone walls from public view. Additional landscaping shall be
provided to soften both the existing dry stone walls and those proposed in this
application, subject to Town Planner approval.

2. The height of the high dry stone sloped terrace walls along the proposed
decomposed granite pathway shall be approximately one (1) foot in height as
reflected in the submitted typical section.

3. The height of the sloped drywall terrace shall vary from one (1) to four (4) feet,
but not exceed four (4) feet, as shown in the typical section. Prior to the
construction of retaining walls above the proposed fence, a plan shall be
submitted for Town Planner approval specifying the heights of all retaining
walls.

4. No changes from the approved plans shall be permitted without prior Town
approval. Red-lined plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to
the Town Planner prior to the issuance of any building permits.

5. The project owners and contractors shall be responsible for maintaining Town
roadways and right-of-ways free of their construction-related debris. All
construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be cleaned and cleared

immediately.

6. Any exterior lighting shall not create glare, hazard or annoyance to adjacent
property ownets. Lighting shall be shielded and directed downward.

7. The Town Council reserves the right to require additional landscape screening
for up to two (2) years from project final.

8. This project shall comply with the following public safety department

requirements: a) all brush impinging on the access roadway shall be cleared; b)
a street number shall be posted (minimum 4 inches on contrasting background),

Please visit our new website at www.townofross.org 11



July 10, 2003 Minutes

c) all dead or dying flammable materials shall be removed and cleared per Ross
unicipal Code Chapter 12.12; and d) all . ‘

9. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a
business license from the Town and pay the business license fee, including the
project landscape designer. Prior to the issuance of a building permit or fence
construction, the owner ar contractor shall submit a complete list of contractors,
subcontractors, architects, engineers and any other people providing project
services within the Town, including names, addresses and phone numbers. All
such people shall file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the
Town prior to project final.

10:  The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town
harmless along with its boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or secking
to set aside, declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or because of
any claimed liability based upon or caused by the approval of the project. The
Town shall promptly notify the applicants and/or owners of any such claim,
action, or proceeding, tendering the defense to the applicants and/or owners,
The Town shall assist in the defense, however, nothing contained in this
contained in this condition shall prohibit the Town from participating in the
defense of any such claim, action, or proceeding so long as the Town agrees to
bear its own attorney’s fees and costs and participates in the defense in good
faith,

This was seconded by Council member Gray who added that the landscaping has to
obscure the stone wall. Mayor Pro Tempore Barr called for a vote and the motion
passed with three affirmative votcs. Mayor Zorensky had stepped down and Council
member Curtiss was absent.

MAYOR ZORENSKY RETURNED TO THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS.

25.

VARIANCE AND DESIGN REVIEW.

Kathleen Mahoney and Ozzie Ayscue, 6 Southwood Avenue, A.P. No, 073-151-20,
R-1:B- 20 (Single Family Residence, 20,000 square foot minimum) to allow the
following: 1) Removal of a 27.5 square foot shed, a 52 share foot shed, a 28 square
foot closet and a 57 square foot closet; 2) pool construction within the rear yard
setback (40 feet required, 10 feet proposed); 3) a patio within the side yard setback
(20 feet required, 13 feet proposed) and rear yard setback (40 feet required, 5 feet
proposed); 4) pool equipment and pad within the side yard setback (20 feet
required, 16 foot proposed); 5) stone steps and stoop within the east side yard
setback (20 feet required, 14 feet proposed); 6) relocation of the existing barn
within the rear yard setback (40 feet required, 4 feet proposed) with a lower level
work/play/bathroom with a front deck and a dormer added to create a new upper
level office with skylights, adding 211 square feet of floor area; 7) new front steps
and pilasters within the front yard setback (25 feet required, 17 feet proposed); 8)
demolition of the existing rear section of the residence containing the kitchen and
family room and construction of a new family room and kitchen with a 115 square
foot breakfast nook addition; 9) couversion of 202 square feet of sun porch within
the front yard setback (25 feet required, 23 feet proposed) to open porch; 10)
alterations to the second and third stories of the residence, including adding a
dormer to the third story (2 stories permitted) at a height of 34 feet (30 feet
permitted). An encroachment permit is requested to allow improvements within
the Southwood Avenue right-of-way, including a bench, planting beds and picket
fence and gates.

Lot area 16,140 square feet
Present Floor Area Ratio (approx.) 28.7%
Proposed Floor Area Ratio (approx.) 28.7% (15% permitted)
Present Lot Coverage . 20.1%
Proposed Lot Coverage 22.5% (15% permitted)

Please visit our new website at www.townofross.org 12
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MINUTES
Meeting of the
Ross Advisory Design Review Group

Tuesday, February 25, 2020

1. 7:04 p.m. Commencement

Mark Fritts called the meeting to order. Stephen Sutro and Dan Winey were present. Josefa
Buckingham and Mark Kruttschnitt was absent. Planner Matthew Weintraub representing staff
was present.

2. Open Time for Public Comments
Beach Kuhl provided information regarding PG&E power line work in response to ADR Group
Member Winey’s question.

3. Old Business — None.

4. New Business

a. Zelaya Residence — 49 Glenwood Avenue

Planner Weintraub provided a brief introduction of the project. Project Architect Stuart

Summers described the project including existing nonconforming conditions and

neighborhood outreach. Robert Dickinson, owner of the adjacent property at 41 Glenwood

Avenue, provided the following comments:

= He supports the project in concept and is appreciative of Mr. Summers for providing
project plans and explaining the project.

= He was satisfied with Mr. Summers’ explanation that the project would not increase
surface runoff to the south toward 41 Glenwood Avenue.

= He was satisfied with Mr. Summers’ explanation that the pool deck area would not be
used as a “party” area. Mr. Dickinson was concerned with lines of sight which may be
affected by any future building construction in the pool deck area.

* He was satisfied with Mr. Summers’ explanation that the pool equipment noise would be
sufficiently attenuated by location and topography. He preferred that the parking area
not be located closer than existing to 41 Glenwood Avenue.

Briana Zelaya, owner of the subject property at 49 Glenwood Avenue, stated that she would
like to minimize the walking distance between the parking area and the residence for child
safety reasons. Mr. Summers indicated that it may be possible to adjust the location of the
parking area to avoid being closer to 41 Glenwood Avenue. Frank Doodha, owner of the
nearby property at 23 Glenwood Avenue, stated that any outdoor conversation noise
generally travels easily in the area and can be overheard at nearby properties.

ADR Group Member Winey provided the following comments:



He noted that removal of the existing pool buildings would result in a reduction of floor
area.

He prefers to know the envelope of any proposed new building in the pool area.

He recommended pulling back the boundary between the asphalt driveway and “turf
block” parking pavers, such that the driveway boundary follows a more regular curvilinear
path, and the apron connecting the driveway to the parking spaces is comprised of pavers
that match the parking area.

He recommended that the pool equipment be enclosed.

He recommended investigating the physical condition of the retaining walls around the
pool, which may need to be replaced rather than repaired.

He suggested installing a PVC French drain for site drainage.

He noted that the existing residence is the result of numerous additions over periods of
time. He suggested that the current project is an opportunity to improve the rear
elevation fenestration by making the proportions and divisions more consistent. Ms.
Zelaya responded that the owners are trying to maintain the “spirit” of the existing house
while improving/modernizing.

ADR Group Member Fritts provided the following comments:

He asked if pool and/or landscape lighting was proposed and recommended that lighting
fixture specifications be added to the project plans.

He recommended enclosing or “bunkering” the pool equipment.

He agreed that the current project is an opportunity to improve the rear elevation
fenestration by making the proportions and divisions more consistent.

He described the proposed building modifications as improving the property.

ADR Group Member Sutro provided the following comments:

He noted inconsistencies on project plan sheets regarding the location/boundary of the
proposed pool patio. He stated that the patio should generally not be expanded within
setbacks unless there is neighbor support and no public objections. Mr. Summers replied
that he would resolve the plan inconsistencies and avoid setback encroachment.

He described the proposed building improvements as “healing” the building to some
extent.

ADR Group Member Buckingham submitted the following comments in writing which were
entered into the record by ADR Group Member Fritts:

She supported the removal of the existing architecturally noncongruent pool buildings.
She was concerned about the proposed expanse of hardscape and recommended visual
screening from Willow Hill Avenue with green landscaping.

She recommended that the proposed “turf block” pavers be suitable for residential use
and not have a commercial appearance.

She supported the residential additions at the rear elevation. She recommended
rehabilitating the rear elevation with historically accurate fenestration for consistency
with the south elevation, which appears to be mostly original.



Regarding the proposed reconstruction of the rear accessory building which is nonconforming
with regards to required side and rear yard setbacks, ADR Group Members Buckingham and
Fritts stated that they supported the proposed relocation within the required yard setbacks,
but they did not support expanding or enlarging the existing rear accessory building which
would exacerbate an existing nonconformity. Group Members Sutro and Winey did not have
an issue with reconstruction of the rear accessory building as proposed.

Mr. Summers stated that the ADR Group recommendations will be considered and
incorporated into the project plans including any necessary revisions.

ADR Group Member Fritts stated that the project did not require further review by the ADR
Group. He closed the hearing.

b. Coan-Delgado Residence — 4 Willow Hill Road

Planner Weintraub provided a brief introduction of the prOJect Project Architect Charles
Theobald described the project including emstmg nonconforming conditions. No members
of the public spoke on the project.

ADR Group Member Winey provided the following comments:

= The proposed addition resolves existing “funky” roof conditions. The proposed materials
and colors match the existing residence.

= He recommended adding a window at the south elevation upper story for consistent
fenestration pattern and to fill a wall expanse.

* He recommended that the eX|st|ng air condltloner unit not be installed at the new side
elevation. o :

* He indicated that the existing rooftop chimney/vent enclosure provided visual interest
and balance to the roof form and could be retained if desired.

ADR Group Member Fritts provided the following comments:

* He agreed with ADR Group Member Winey’s comments regarding the merits of adding a
window to the south elevatlon upper story and removing the air conditioner unit from
the side elevation.

ADR Group Member Sutro provided the following comments:
= He stated that the proposed design looks great. He noted that the proposed new
bedrooms are small which is a function of the existing structure.

ADR Group Member Buckingham submitted the following comments in writing which were

entered into the record by ADR Group Member Fritts:

= She noted that “the front elevation remains unresolved, particularly the section directly
above the front door”. She recommended a fagade treatment to address the “flat,
windowless expanse of shingles” at the south elevation upper story.

®= She recommended relocating the air conditioner unit away from neighbors and out of
sight.



Mr. Theobald replied that he would investigate revising the south elevation upper story
fenestration/fagade treatment, which could affect the interior plan, and relocating and/or
omitting the exterior air conditioner unit to address the ADR Group comments.

There was a brief discussion of permitting requirements for solar energy systems, which is
not proposed by the project.

ADR Group Member Fritts stated that the project did not require further review by the ADR
Group. He closed the hearing.

. Communications

a. Staff — Planner Weintraub provided information on ADR Group 2020 Meeting dates and
Member availability.

b. Advisory Design Review Group — ADR Group Members provided updates regarding
Member availability.

. Approval of Minutes — October 25, 2020

ADR Group Member Fritts made a motion to approve the minutes. The motion was seconded
by ADR Group Member Winey. The minutes were approved by a vote of 3-0.

ADR Group Member Fritts made a motion to adjourn the meeting. The motion was seconded
by ADR Group Member Winey. The meeting was adjourned at 8:10 PM by a vote of 3-0.
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M Gmail Charles Theobald <star7arch@gmail.com>

4 Willow Hill Road - Neighbor Memo

1 message

Martha Delgado <martha.p.delgado@gmail.com> Mon, Jan 13, 2020 at 12:36 PM
To: Charles Theobald <star7arch@gmail.com>

Hi Charlie,

Thank you for all the work you are doing on our remodel project. As | mentioned to you when we
spoke, we have reached out to our neighbors the Uhleins (9 Willow Hill Road), the Graces ( 7
Willow Hill Road) and Scott Fletcher (3 Willow Hill Road) regarding our project and they are all
supportive as it doesn’t impact their view or their properties in any way. As you know Mrs. O'Neill
(2 Willow Hill Road) is approaching 100 (she might be 98 or 99) and it is difficult to get a hold of
her as she doesn’t use e-mail and she doesn't take visitors given her advanced age.

Let me know what else you may need.

Cheers,

Martha

Sent from my iPad



